SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-MANGONUI COUNTY 34.3982 hectares, more or less, being Allotment 131, Mangonui Parish, situated in Block V, Mangonui Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1907, p. 1611. S.O. Plan 40199.

Dated at Auckland this 1st day of August 1980

A. W. CONWAY, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/4/33; D.O. 8/4/1)

Declaration That Private Land Shall be Protected Private

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director of National Parks and Reserves hereby declares that the private land, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be protected private land for scenic purposes, subject to the provisions of section 19 (1) (a) of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT—HAWKE'S BAY COUNTY 10.7788 hectares, more or less, being part Section 7, Block IV, Patoka Survey District. Part certificate of title G3/1016. S.O. Plan 7653.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of August 1980.

N. D. R. McKERCHAR,
Assistant Director of National Parks and Reserves,
Department of Lands and Survey.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 5/3/33; D.O. 13/53)

Transfer of Unformed Legal Road in Block XIV Clifford Bay Survey District, Marlborough County

PURSUANT to section 323 of the Local Government Act 1974, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the land, described in the Schedule hereto, has been transferred to the Crown by the Marlborough County Council pursuant to the said section 323 and as from the date of this notice the said land shall be deemed to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT-MARLBOROUGH COUNTY

4.2320 hectares, more or less. Unformed legal road, situated in Block XIV, Clifford Bay Survey District; adjoining part Sections 19, 20, and 21, and Sections 54, 57, and 58, Block XIV, Clifford Bay Survey District, shown marked as areas A and B on S.O. Plan 5656.

Dated at Blenheim this 29th day of July 1980.

I. B. MITCHELL, Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/5/4; D.O. 8/5/121)

Declaration That Private Land Shall be Protected Private Land

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director of National Parks and Reserves of the Department of Lands and Survey hereby declares that the private land, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be protected private land for scenic purposes, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-RAGLAN COUNTY

5.2158 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. S. 24619, being part Allotments 55, 56, and 57, Pirongia Parish, situated in Block XV, Alexandra Survey District. Subject to a right of way easement and a water supply easement created by H. 252331.2. All certificate of title No. 25B/733.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of August 1980.

N. D. R. McKERCHAR, Assistant Director of National Parks and Reserves, Department of Lands and Survey.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/3/327; D.O. 13/333)

Prohibition of Access Other Than by Permit to a Scientific Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director of National Parks and Reserves of the Department of Lands and Survey hereby prohibits access, other than by permit to be issued by the Commisioner of Crown Lands for the Otago Land District, to the reserve for scientific purposes, described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Otago Land District—Clutha County— Otanomomo Scientific Reserve

36.4521 hectares, more or less, being part Lot 1, D.P. 8380, Blocks XVI and XVII, Clutha Survey District. All certificate of title 4B/1368.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of August 1980.

N. D. R. McKERCHAR.

Assistant Director of National Parks and Reserves, Department of Lands and Survey.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/3/58; D.O. 8/6/19)

Appointment of the Thames Valley Coromandel Playcentre
Association to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby appoints the Thames Valley Coromandel Playcentre Association to control and manage the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for local purpose (pre school education).

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-WAIHI BOROUGH

2316 square metres, more or less, being Section 374, Town of Waihi South, situated in Block XV, Ohinemuri Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1978, page 1573. S.O. Plan 50579.

Dated at Hamilton this 24th day of July 1980.

R. M. VELVIN, Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/2/197; D.O. 3/2934)

Appointment of the Waihi Borough Council to Control and Manage a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby appoints the Waihi Borough Council to control and manage the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for local purpose (community marae).

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-WAIHI BOROUGH

6030 square metres, more or less, being Section 373, Town of Waihi South, situated in Block XV, Ohinemuri Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1978, page 1573. S.O. Plan 50579.

Dated at Hamilton this 24th day of July 1980.

R. M. VELVIN, Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/2/197; D.O. 3/2934)

Appointment of the Waihi Borough Council to Control and Manage a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby appoints the Waihi Borough Council to control and manage the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for recreation purposes.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-WAIHI BOROUGH

8996 square metres, more or less, being Section 375, Town of Waihi South, situated in Block XV, Ohinemuri Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1978, page 1573. S.O. Plan 50579.

Dated at Hamilton this 24th day of July 1980.

R. M. VELVIN, Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/2/197; D.O. 3/2934)